
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 20 June 2023 at 2.00 pm 
 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 
 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Mike Chaplin (Joint Chair), Alan Woodcock (Joint Chair), 
Glynis Chapman, Dianne Hurst, Roger Davison, Tony Downing, Bernard Little, 
Barbara Masters, Laura Moynahan, Peter Price, Sophie Wilson, Cliff Woodcraft and 
Garry Weatherall 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 
 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You may not be allowed to see some reports because they 
contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Abby Hodgetts on telephone no. 0114 273 5033 or by emailing 
abby.hodgetts@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 
 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/


 

 

 
PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 

20 JUNE 2023 
 

Order of Business 
  
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
  
2.   Apologies for Absence  
  
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
  

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
  

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 12) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 May 2023 

  
6.   Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
  

7.   Tree Preservation Order No. 466 - 28 Tapton House Road, 
Sheffield, S10 5BY 

(Pages 13 - 24) 

  
8.   Tree Preservation Order No. 467 - 16 Collegiate Crescent, 

Sheffield, S10 2BA 
(Pages 25 - 60) 

  
9.   Tree Preservation Order No. 468 - Ranfall, 15 Ranmoor Park 

Road, Sheffield, S10 3GX 
(Pages 61 - 92) 

  
10.   Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions (Pages 93 - 100) 
 Report of the Head of Planning 

  
  

11.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 18 

July 2023 at 2pm in the Town Hall 
  



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its Policy Committees, or of any 
committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-committee of the authority, 
and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) relating to any business that 
will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 
• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 

aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest durin
[...]
ll-being or financial standing (including interests in land and easements 
over land) of you or a member of your family or a person or an organisation with 
whom you have a close association to a greater extent than it would affect the 
majority of the Council Tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the Authority’s 
administrative area, or 
 

• it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 6



 3 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from David Hollis, Interim Director of Legal and 
Governance by emailing david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:david.hollis@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 23 May 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Woodcock (Joint Chair), Mike Chaplin (Joint Chair), 

Roger Davison, Barbara Masters, Peter Price, Cliff Woodcraft, 
Tony Downing and Bernard Little 
 

 
  
1.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
  
2.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Julie Grocutt. 
 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 RESOLVED:- that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 18th April 
2023 were approved as a correct record. 

 
  
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED:- That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
  
6.   
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 463 - 22 WHEEL LANE, GRENOSIDE, 
SHEFFIELD, S35 8RN 
 

6.1 Vanessa Lyons (Community Tree Officer) attended the meeting and presented the 
report. 

  
6.2 A member of the public had requested that the tree be considered for protection 

following from the removal of multiple other, nearby trees. 
  
6.3 The Community Tree Officer had visited the site and carried out a TEMPO 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 23.05.2023 

Page 2 of 3 
 

assessment which had identified the tree as suitable for protection. 
  
6.4 No objections had been received. 
  
6.5 RESOLVED:- That Tree Preservation Order No. 463 be confirmed unmodified. 
 
  
7.   
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 464 - LIMPITS FARM, RUSHLEY ROAD, 
S17 3EH 
 

7.1 Vanessa Lyons (Community Tree Officer) attended the meeting and presented the 
report. 

  
7.2 The Council had received a section 211 notice (reference 22/03992/TCA) giving 

notice of removal of the tree, stating damage to the adjacent stone wall as the 
reason for removal. 

  
7.3 The Community Tree Officer had visited the site and carried out a TEMPO 

assessment which had identified the tree as suitable for protection. 
  
7.4 No objections had been received. 
  
7.5 RESOLVED:- That Tree Preservation Order No. 464 be confirmed unmodified 
 
  
8.   
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 465 - 9 CLUMBER ROAD, SHEFFIELD, 
S10 3LE 
 

8.1 Vanessa Lyons (Community Tree Officer) attended the meeting and presented the 
report. 

  
8.2 The Council had received a section 211 notice (reference 22/04128/TCA) giving 

notice of removal of the tree, stating concern that the tree would damage the 
adjacent wall, and reporting issues of shade and potential limb failure over 
neighbouring land. 

  
8.3 The Community Tree Officer had visited the site and carried out a TEMPO 

assessment which had identified the tree as suitable for protection. 
  
8.4 No objections had been received. 
  
8.5 RESOLVED:- That Tree Preservation Order No. 465 be confirmed unmodified. 
 
  
9.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
  

9.1   
 

PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 23/00493/OUT - FORMER SITE OF CASTLE 
MARKET, EXCHANGE STREET, SHEFFIELD, S2 5TR 
 

9a.1 A report clarification, one additional condition, amendments to conditions 5, 14, 

Page 10



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 23.05.2023 

Page 3 of 3 
 

15 and 16 and an additional representation along with the officer response were 
included in the Supplementary Report which was circulated and summarised at 
the meeting. 

  
9a.2 The Officer presented the report which gave details of the application and 

highlighted the history of the site and the key issues in addition to presenting 
photographs of the site which were provided to committee members in advance 
of the meeting. 

  
9a.3 Viv Thom, Anthony Wood and Simon Ogden attended the meeting and spoke 

against the application 
  
9a.4 The Committee considered the report and recommendation having regard to the 

development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and other relevant 
considerations as summarised in the report and supplementary report, now 
submitted and also having regard to representations made at the meeting. 

  
9a.5 RESOLVED:- That an application for approval of planning permission be 

GRANTED, conditionally, for the reasons set out in the report and 
supplementary report, now submitted, for the regeneration of Castle Site, 
including: new public realm open space including the partial de-culverting of the 
River Sheaf and refurbishment/adaptation of the retained structure above the 
upper chamber. Outline application for the construction of buildings on prepared 
development plots (for use within Use Classes: E (Commercial, business and 
service), F.1 (Learning and non-residential institutions), F.2 (Local community), 
C1 (Hotels), C2 (Residential institutions) and/ or C3 (Dwellinghouses) and/ or for 
use as a drinking establishment, and/ or as a hot food takeaway (sui generis)) 
together with an area of public realm readied for the River Sheaf to be de-
culverted at a later date at Former Site Of Castle Market, Exchange Street, 
Sheffield, S2 5TR (Application no. 23/00493/OUT). 

 
  
10.   
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

10.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
planning appeals received, dismissed and allowed and Enforcement Appeals 
received and dismissed by the Secretary of State. 

 
  
11.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

11.1 The date for the next meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee was 
Tuesday 20th June 2023 at 2pm in the Town Hall 

 
  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
 
 
 
Report of:   Head of Planning 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    June 20th 2023 (tbc) 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   28 Tapton House Road, Sheffield, S10 5BY 
                                             
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Vanessa Lyons, Community Tree Officer (Planning). 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: To seek confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 466 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Reasons for Recommendation  

To protect trees of visual amenity value to the locality 
 
Recommendation Tree Preservation Order No.466 should be confirmed 

unmodified. 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:  A) Tree Preservation Order No.466 and map attached. 

B) Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders 
(TEMPO) assessment attached. 

 C) Images of the tree 
                                             
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Planning & Highways 
Committee Report

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 

CITY GROWTH SERVICE 
 
REPORT TO PLANNING & HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Tree Preservation Order No. 466 
28 Tapton House Road, Sheffield, S10 5BY 
 
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 466 
 
1.0 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To seek confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No.466 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Tree Preservation Order No.466 (‘the Order’) was made on the 5th of January 

2023 to protect three pine trees which stands within the curtilage of 28 Tapton 
House Road. A copy of the Order, with its accompanying map, is attached as 
Appendix A.  

 
2.2 On the 1st of December 2022 the Council received a section 211 notice, 

submitted by a property management company who manage the property at 
number 28, giving notice of removal of the three trees. The notice was 
submitted erroneously, as the property is not located within a conservation 
area, sitting as it does directly adjacent but just outside of the Broomhill 
Conservation Area. As a desktop- base
[...]
(TPO) where it appears 

that it is expedient in the interests of amenity to make provision for the 
preservation of trees or woodlands in their area (Section 198, Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990). 

 
7.2 A TPO may prohibit the cutting, topping, lopping or uprooting of the trees 

which are the subject of the Order. It may also prohibit the wilful damage or 
destruction of those trees. Any person who contravenes a TPO shall be guilty 
of an offence and liable to receive a fine of up to £20,000. 

 
7.3 The local authority may choose to confirm a TPO it has made. If an Order is 

confirmed, it will continue to have legal effect until such point as it is revoked. 
If an Order is not confirmed, it will expire and cease to have effect 6 months 
after it was originally made. 

 
7.4 A local authority may only confirm an Order after considering any 

representations made in respect of that order. No objections have been 
received in respect of the Order.  

 
 
8.0  RECOMMENDATION 
 
8.1 Recommend Provisional Tree Preservation Order No.466 be confirmed. 
 

 
 

Michael Johnson, Head of Planning,                                            June 20th 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 16



Appendix A. Tree Preservation Order No. and map 

  

 

Page 17



 

 

 

Page 18



 

  

Page 19



 
 
Appendix B. Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders (TEMPO) assessment  

TREE EVALUATION METHOD FOR PRESERVATION 
ORDERS ‐ TEMPO 

SURVEY DATA SHEET & DECISION GUIDE 

 

Date: 14.12.22 Surveyor: 

Vanessa Lyons 

 

   

Tree details 
TPO Ref 466 

  
Tree/Group T1, T2,T3 Species: Pine 

Owner (if known):  
 

 Location: 28 Tapton House Rd, Sheffield S10 5BY 

 
REFER TO GUIDANCE NOTE FOR ALL DEFINITIONS 

 

Part 1: Amenity assessment 

a) Condition & suitability for TPO 
 

5) Good Highly suitable 

3) Fair/satisfactory Suitable 

1) Poor Unlikely to be suitable 

0) Dead/dying/dangerous*  Unsuitable 

* Relates to existing context and is intended to apply to severe
[...]
 A) Tree Preservation Order No.467 and map attached. 

B) Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders 
(TEMPO) assessment attached. 

 C) Images of the trees 
 D) Appraisal of the Broomhall Conservation Area 
 
                                             
 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 
 

 

 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Planning & Highways 
Committee Report

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



 

 

CITY GROWTH SERVICE 
 
REPORT TO PLANNING & HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Tree Preservation Order No. 467 
16 Collegiate Crescent, Sheffield, S10 2BA 
 
TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 467 
 
1.0 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To seek confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No.467 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Tree Preservation Order No.467 (‘the Order’) was made on the 10th of 

January 2023 to protect three lime trees which stand within the curtilage of 16 
Collegiate Crescent. Standing within the Broomhall Conservation Area, the 
trees are protected to a limited extent by Section 211 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990.  A copy of the Order, with its accompanying map, is 
attached as Appendix A.  

 
2.2 On the 29th of November 2022 the Council received a section 211 (reference 

22/04300/TCA) giving notice of the removal of a beech tree and the pruning, 
by 7m in height, of three lime trees, all of which line the boundary of the 
property with the highway. 
 

2.3 The property was granted planning permission on 13th of April 2022 for a 
change of use from a dwelling house to a residential institution (reference 
21/04709/FUL). The section 211 notice referred to the fact that delivery vans 
accessing the grounds as part of the renovation process were hindered by the 
presence of the beech tree. The section 211 therefore stated the intention to 
remove the beech to enable easier access to the grounds, and to facilitate the 
“inevitable” widening of the drive. The notice stated that the limes, which are 
approximately 21m tall, should be pruned to reduce their height by 7m, and 
their crown spread by
[...]
 Removing 
the canopy at this stage would result in the creation of large diameter pruning 
wounds exceeding the 100 mm maximum diameter recommended within BS 
3998 (the British Standard for Tree Work published by BSI). While the tree 
would likely not die because of this, the pruning would be damaging to the 
health of the trees by removing excessive amounts of foliage and creating 
wounds with the potential to serve as entry points for pathogens and decay.  
 

2.8 Additionally, there appears to be no arboricultural need for such pruning as 
the trees do not conflict with adjacent structures nor are they in a condition 
which would warrant the pruning for safety reasons. Finally, the trees are of 
commensurate size with other large garden trees on the northern side of the 
Collegiate Crescent, where they form part of an informal avenue which is 
visually pleasing in uniformity, and a striking part of the street scene. It was 
assessed that reduction of the height of the trees would diminish the aesthetic 
appeal of both the avenue and of the individual trees. While it was noted that 
trees on the northern side of Collegiate Crescent had been pruned in this 
manner, this does not provide justification for doing the same in respect of the 
three limes considering that several of those trees are now in poor condition 
and have diminished in amenity value as a result. Images of the trees can be 
found at Appendix C.  
 

2.9 A Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders (TEMPO) assessment was 
conducted on the 4th of January 2023 and the lime trees were scored with 17 
points respectively, which indicated that a TPO was defensible. Having regard 
to this score, it was therefore deemed expedient in the interests of amenity to 
make the trees subject to an Order. A copy of the TEMPO assessment can be 
found at Appendix B.  
 
 

Page 27



 
2.10 Objections.  
 
          One objection was duly made by an arboricultural consultant working on 

behalf of the landowner, but later withdrawn at the landowner’s request. 
 
3.0 VISUAL AMENITY ASSESSMENT  
 

Visibility: Three mature lime trees of large stature which sit in a prominent 
position relative to the highway, and which form part of an informal avenue of 
garden trees that are an aesthetically pleasing element of the local street 
scene.  
 
Condition: The trees are in reasonable condition with some cavities, caused 
by branch loss, visible within the canopy, and some pieces of deadwood 
within the canopy, which is typical for the species.  
 
Retention span: The trees have an estimated retention span of 20-40 years, 
meaning they will offer good amenity to the local area for many years to come.   
 
Contribution to the conservation area: Within the appraisal of the Broomhall 
conservation area (see Appendix D) the trees within the gardens of Collegiate 
Crescent area are specifically referenced, the appraisal stating that the vista 
on the Crescent is enhanced by the trees, which soften the austere 
appearance of the local building stone.  Trees are stated as being a vital part 
of the conservation area, giving the locale a distinctive sylvan character. 
Therefore, the preservation of large stature garden trees is seen as desirable.  

 
Other factors: The trees were granted additional points as being part of a 
group of trees important for their cohesion. This reflects the fact that the 
uniformity of the group in terms of size and stature adds to their presence and 
amenity value.    
 
Expediency: Immediate. The tree was subject to a section 211 notice which 
stated the intention to prune the trees in a manner that was determined to be 
of detriment to their amenity value.   

 
4.0    EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no equal opportunities implications. 
 
5.0 ENVIRONMENTAL AND PROPERTY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are no environmental and property implications based on the 

information provided. 
 
5.2 Protection of the trees detailed in Tree Preservation Order No.467 will benefit 

the visual amenity of the local environment. 
 
6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS   

Page 28



 
6.1 There are no financial implications. 
 
7.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 A local authority may make a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) where it appears 

that it is expedient in the interests of amenity to make provision for the 
preservation of trees or woodlands in their area (Section 198, Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990). 

 
7.2 A TPO may prohibit the cutting, topping, lopping or uprooting of the trees 

which are the subject of the Order. It may also prohibit the wilful damage or 
destruction of those trees. Any person who contravenes a TPO shall be guilty 
of an offence and liable to receive a fine of up to £20,000. 

 
7.3 The local authority may choose to confirm a TPO it has made. If an Order is 

confirmed, it will continue to have legal effect until such point as it is revoked. 
If an Order is not confirmed, it will expire and cease to have effect 6 months 
after it was originally made. 

 
7.4 A local authority may only confirm an Order after considering any 

representations made in respect of that order. One objection was received in 
respect of the Order, however it was subsequently withdrawn and is 
consequently not required to be considered.  

 
 
8.0  RECOMMENDATION 
 
8.1 Recommend Provisional Tree Preservation Order No.466 be confirmed. 
 

 
 

Michael Johnson, Head of Planning,                                            June 20th 2023 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29



Appendix A. Tree Preservation Order No. and map 

 

 

Page 30



 

 

 

Page 31



 

 

  

Page 32



 
 
Appendix B. Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders (TEMPO) assessment  

      TREE EVALUATION METHOD FOR PRESERVATION 
ORDERS ‐ TEMPO 

SURVEY DATA SHEET & DECISION GUIDE 

 

Date: 04.01.23 Surveyor: 

Vanessa Lyons 

 

   

Tree details 
TPO Ref 467 

  
Tree/Group T1,2,3 Species: Tilia x europaea 

Owner (if known):  
 

 Location: 16 
[...]
ngle wall mounted portrait 
internally illuminated 16-sheet LED advertising display panel (2.8m x 1.92m) 
at Devonshire Chippy, 280 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8PE (Case No: 
22/03070/HOARD) has been dismissed. 
 
Officer Comment:-  
 
The Inspector considered the main issue to be the effect of the proposal on 
the amenity of the area.  
 
He noted the busy commercial nature of the location, with signage 
predominantly contained within shop fronts at fascia level or in projecting 
form. In contrast the appeal proposal was for a large format LED panel with 
changing display on an exposed side gable wall. 
 
Notwithstanding the wide array of advertisements on the road such forms of 
advertising are not common, and he felt it due to its highly visible location, 
size and method of illumination, it would appear unduly prominent and have 
an adverse effect on amenity and dismissed the appeal. 
 
(iii) To report that an appeal against the delegated decision of the Council to 

Page 95



refuse planning permission for the erection of an open-sided extension with 
roof to existing unit for use as storage area and additional open-sided storage 
unit with roof on existing hardstanding (Resubmission of 21/03947/FUL) at 
Redcar Brook Company Ltd, Warehouse and Office 80m west of Fern Glen, 
Hathersage Road, Sheffield, S17 3AB (Case No: 22/02815/FUL) has been 
dismissed. 
 
Officer Comment:-  
 
The Inspector considered the main issues to be:- 

a) Whether the development would be inappropriate development in the 
Green Belt having regard to the National Planning Policy Framework 
and any relevant development plan policies; and  

b) Whether any harm by reason of inappropriateness, and any other 
harm, would be clearly outweighed by other considerations so as to 
amount to the very special circumstances necessary to justify the 
proposal. 

 
In respect of a) they noted the NPPF establishes the construction of new 
buildings in the Green Belt is inappropriate by definition, with an exception for 
extensions to existing buildings where they are not disproportionate. The 
Inspector rejected the appellant’s assertion that the Council’s guideline 33% 
increase (contained in Householder Supplementary Planning Guidance) was 
relevant and affirmed that the assessment of ‘disproportionate’ is a matter of 
planning judgement. The Inspector concluded that a 119sqm (619 cubic 
metre) addition to a 165sqm building (it’s original footprint) would not 
represent a disproportionate addition and did not meet the exception under 
para 149c) of the NPPF. 
 
As para 149g) allows for partial or complete redevelopment of previously 
developed land where it would not have a greater impact on the openness of 
the Green Belt than the existing development, the Inspector considered this 
and reasoned that given the proposal involved buildings where there are 
currently none, spatially this would inevitably have an impact on openness. 
Visually, the open character and visibility of the site from Hathersage Road 
led to a conclusion that the proposal would lead to a clear increase in built 
form on the site and its simple form would not mitigate its visual impact. 
 
Overall on a) the Inspector concluded the development was inappropriate in 
the terms of para 149 of the NPPF and did not meet any of the exceptions. 
 
With regard to b) they gave some limited weight to the (screening) benefits of 
new planting contained within the proposals, and the ability to impose a 
condition removing open storage at the site. They gave moderate weight to 
the economic benefits of the growth of the business but dismissed 
comparisons with other examples presented by the appellant. 
 
In considering the limited benefits against the substantial weight that must be 
afforded to inappropriate development in the Green Belt the Inspector found 
these did not outweigh that harm such that there was conflict with the Green 

Page 96



Belt policies in the Framework, the Sheffield UDP P
[...]
he provision of decking enclosed by timber balustrading, the erection 
of timber frames supporting festoon lighting, and the provision of an extraction 
flue; and to the rear of the Land, a marquee has been erected at 261 
Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3FP (Our ref: 20/00335/ENUD Planning 
Inspectorate Ref: APP/J4423/C/23/3321591) 
 
(vi) An appeal has been submitted to the Secretary of State against the 
Enforcement Notice served in respect of the breach of planning control as 
alleged in the Notice which is the unauthorised erection of a canopy to the 
side of the premises at 990 Abbeydale Road, Sheffield, S7 2QF (Our ref: 
20/00333/ENUD Planning Inspectorate ref: APP/J4423/C/23/3317254).  
 
 
7.0   ENFORCEMENT APPEALS DISMISSED 
 
Nothing to report. 
 
8.0   ENFORCEMENT APPEALS ALLOWED 
 
Nothing to report. 
 
9.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
Michael Johnson 
Head of Planning                          20 June 2023 

Page 100


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Tree Preservation Order No. 466 - 28 Tapton House Road, Sheffield, S10 5BY
	REFER TO GUIDANCE NOTE FOR ALL DEFINITIONS

	8 Tree Preservation Order No. 467 - 16 Collegiate Crescent, Sheffield, S10 2BA
	REFER TO GUIDANCE NOTE FOR ALL DEFINITIONS
	Broomhall Appraisal 467

	9 Tree Preservation Order No. 468 - Ranfall, 15 Ranmoor Park Road, Sheffield, S10 3GX
	REFER TO GUIDANCE NOTE FOR ALL DEFINITIONS
	Ranmoor March 2000 Statement of Interest
	Ranfall TPO objection 03 (1)_Redacted 468
	Lime Tree TPO Ltr 12.04.2023 (1)_Redacted 468

	10 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions
	DEVELOPMENT SERVICES														REPORT TO PLANNING & 							HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
	2.0	NEW APPEALS RECEIVED
	3.0	APPEALS DECISIONS – DISMISSED
	4.0	APPEALS DECISIONS – ALLOWED






Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 20 June 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Mike Chaplin (Joint Chair), Roger Davison, Tony Downing, 

Bernard Little, Barbara Masters, Cliff Woodcraft, Garry Weatherall and 
Joe Otten (Substitute Member) 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Peter Price and Alan 
Woodcock 
 

1.2 Councillor Joe Otten acted as substitute for Councillor Alan Woodcock. 
 

 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 
 

 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
  
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 RESOLVED:- that subject to Minute No. 10 being amended to read 
 
‘The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
planning appeals received, dismissed and allowed and Enforcement Appeals 
received and dismissed by the Secretary of State.  Councillor Mike Chaplin 
expressed that Officers were doing a good job as so few appeals were being 
upheld by Planning Inspectors.’, 
 
the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23rd May 2023 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

 
  
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED:- That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 20.06.2023 

Page 2 of 3 
 

authorised to make any arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any 
planning applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 
  
6.   
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 466 - 28 TAPTON HOUSE ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD, S10 5BY 
 

6.1 Vanessa Lyons (Community Tree Officer) attended the meeting and presented the 
report. 
 

6.2 The Trees had been considered for protection due to the receipt of a Section 11 
Notice for removal of the trees. 
 

6.3 The Community Tree Officer had visited the site and carried out a TEMPO 
assessment which had identified the trees as suitable for protection. 
 

6.4 No objections had been received. 
 

6.5 RESOLVED:- That Tree Preservation Order No. 466 be confirmed unmodified. 
 

 
  
7.   
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 467 - 16 COLLEGIATE CRESCENT, 
SHEFFIELD, S10 2BA 
 

7.1 Vanessa Lyons (Community Tree Officer) attended the meeting and presented the 
report. 
 

7.2 The trees had been considered for protection following receipt of a Section 211 
Notice for the pruning of the of the trees in a manner considered to be detrimental 
to their amenity value. 
 

7.3 The Community Tree Officer had visited the site and carried out a TEMPO 
assessment which had identified the lime trees as suitable for protection.  The 
beech tree was considered to be of low value and was not included within the 
Order. 
 

7.4 One objection had been received from an arboricultural consultant working on 
behalf of the landowner.  The objection had been withdrawn at the landowners 
request prior to the date of the Committee. 
 

7.5 RESOLVED:- That Tree Preservation Order No. 467 be confirmed unmodified. 
 

 
  
8.   
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 468 - RANFALL, 15 RANMOOR PARK 
ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S10 3GX 
 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 20.06.2023 

Page 3 of 3 
 

8.1 Vanessa Lyons (Community Tree Officer) attended the meeting and presented the 
report. 
 

8.2 The tree was considered for protection due to a Section 211 Notice being received 
for removal of the tree. 
 

8.3 The Community Tree Officer had visited the site and carried out a TEMPO 
assessment which had identified the tree as suitable for protection. 
 

8.4 Two objections had been received. 
 

8.5 Bill Anderson and Andrew Mills attended the meeting and spoke against the TPO. 
 

8.6 Committee noted that the tree was in the communal gardens of Ranfall, not within 
the garden of No.1 Ranfall as stated in the report. 
 

8.7 RESOLVED:- That consideration of Tree Preservation Order No. 468 be 
DEFERRED to allow a site visit to take place. 
 

 
  
9.   
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

9.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
planning appeals received, dismissed and allowed and Enforcement Appeals 
received and dismissed by the Secretary of State. 
 

9.2 A correction was noted by Committee to the dismissal of Case No. 22/02815/FUL.  
The final sentence of paragraph 2 of the officer response should read ‘The 
Inspector concluded that a 119sqm (619 cubic metre) addition to a 165sqm 
building (its original footprint) would represent a disproportionate addition and did 
not meet the exception (under para 149c) of the NPPF. 
 

9.3 Further to the appeal allowed by the Inspector, Case No. 22/01397/FUL, the 
Inspector noted that Member’s judgement had been exercised reasonably and did 
not award costs. 
 

 
  
10.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 The next meeting of the Committee would be held on Tuesday 18th July 2023 at 
2pm. 
 

 
  


